164.023 Kentucky Adult Education Program -- Educational strategy and responsibilities -- Organization -- Sole agency for developing and approving state plans.

- (1) The Kentucky Adult Education Program is created to carry out the statewide adult education mission. The program shall implement a twenty (20) year state strategy to reduce the number of adults who are at the lowest levels of literacy and most in need of adult education and literacy services. The program shall have responsibility for all functions related to adult education and literacy.
- (2) The Kentucky Adult Education Program is part of the Council on Postsecondary Education and shall be organized in a manner as directed by the president of the Council on Postsecondary Education. The program shall be headed by a vice president appointed by the president of the Council on Postsecondary Education.
- (3) The Kentucky Adult Education Program, Council on Postsecondary Education, shall be the agency solely designated for the purpose of developing and approving state plans required by state or federal laws or regulations.

Effective: July 12, 2006

History: Created 2006 Ky. Acts ch. 211, sec. 99, effective July 12, 2006.